Shah and Associates as Secretarial Auditors is within the 

purview of the said regulation read with SEBI circular no. SEBI/ HO/CFD/CFD-PoD-

2/CIR/P/2024/185 dated December 31, 2024. 

The proposed fees in connection with the secretarial audit shall be Rs. 1,20,000/- (Rupees One Lakh 

Twenty Thousand Only) plus applicable taxes and other out-of-pocket expenses for FY 2025-2026, 

such fees as may be mutually agreed between the Board of Directors and Keyur J. Shah and 

Associates. In addition to the secretarial audit, Keyur J. Shah and Associates shall provide such other

[...]

The Directors are hopeful to increase the demand for company’s services in coming years and for 
better future result, the company has taken steps to reduce costs which shall improve company’s 
results in the long run.  

12. SHARE CAPITAL: 

a. AUTHORISED SHARE CAPITAL  

The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 38,00,00,000 /- (Rupees Thirty-Eight Crore 
only) divided into 19,00,00,000 Equity Shares (Nineteen Crore Only) of Rs. 2/- (Rupees Two only) 
each.  

b. PAID UP CAPITAL   

The Paid-up Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 36,44,88,500 /- (Rupees Thirty-Six Crore Forty-Four 
Lakh Eighty-Eight Thousand Five Hundred only) divided into 18,22,44,250 Equity Shares (Eighteen 

Crore Twenty-Two Lakh Forty-Four Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Only) of Rs. 2/- (Rupees Two only) 
each.  

c. CHANGES IN SHARE CAPITAL, IF ANY:   

During the Financial Year 2024-25, the Company has issued its Initial Public Offerings of 5,37,00,000 
equity shares of face value 2/- each comprising of: 

i.